DocuSign Envelope ID: 87BF77B2-FC74-484C-9519-900C401C5484

Second
Amendment
TO THE COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT BLOCK
GRANT AGREEMENT
($387,891)

Between

County of Santa Barbara

and

Santa Barbara Neighborhood Clinics

hefoe =E-
<ot one

@n B COUNTY
> FUTURE

Septic System Abandonment and Public Sewer

Facility Connection Improvements
Community Development Block Grant

Assistance Listing Number 14.218



DocusSign Envelope ID: 87BF77B2-FC74-484C-9519-900C401C5484

Second Amendment
To the
Community Development Block Grant Agreement For
Santa Barbara Neighborhood Clinics

Septic System Abandonment and Public Sewer Facility Connection Improvements

This Second Amendment, dated December 13, 2022 (the “Effective Date”), is made and
entered into by and between the County of Santa Barbara, a political subdivision of the
State of California (COUNTY), and Santa Barbara Neighborhood Clinics, a California

nonprofit public benefit corporation (SUBRECIPIENT) and is made with reference to the
following:

Recitals

WHEREAS:

1. COUNTY and SUBRECIPIENT entered into an Agreement (AGREEMENT), dated
December 7, 2021, pursuant to the Community Development Block Grant
program (CDBG) from the United States Department of Housing and Urban
Development (HUD) under Title | of the Housing and Community Development
Act of 1974, as amended (HCD Act), Public Law 93-383 (42 U.S.C, §§ 5301 et
seq.); and the regulations promulgated thereunder (24 CFR Part 570)
(“Regulations”) providing $22,763 to carry out abandonment of an existing septic
system, public sewage facility tie-in, and planning and related activities pursuant

to these work items (PROJECT) as more specifically described in Exhibit A Scope
of Work thereto; and

2. On lune 16, 2022, the parties entered into a First Amendment to extend the
term of the AGREEMENT until December 31, 2022; and

3. On May 3, 2022, the Board of Supervisors approved additional CDBG funding for
PROJECT in the amount of $365,128 as a part of the FY 2022 Annual Action Plan;
and

4. The PROJECT is currently under implementation but will not be completed by
December 31, 2022; and

5. COUNTY and SUBRECIPIENT desire to extend the term of the AGREEMENT until
December 31, 2023.

184 LI

Second Amendment to Agreement

7 CELYE



DocuSign Envelope ID: 87BF77B2-FC74-484C-9519-900C401C5484

NOW THEREFORE:

1. In accordance with Section |.E. of the AGREEMENT, the AGREEMENT is hereby
amended to extend the term of AGREEMENT to end on December 31, 2023.

2. Section |.B. of the AGREEMENT is hereby amended by replacing Section |.B. of
the AGREEMENT to read in its entirety as follows:

“Statement of Work

Under this Agreement, SUBRECIPIENT shall perform the work
described in the Statement of Work in Exhibit A (“Project”), and
shall invoice the County for reimbursement of expenses incurred
by SUBRECIPIENT in connection with such work to the extent such
expenses qualify as eligible expenses under the CDBG Program.
SUBRECIPIENT certifies that the Project meets one of the criteria
set forth in 24 CFR 570.208. The Statement of Work in Exhibit A
includes activities eligible under the CDBG program.
SUBRECIPIENT shall be responsible for performing the work stated
and set out in the Statement of Work and carrying out the Project
in a manner satisfactory to the COUNTY and consistent with all
federal requirements and standards required as a condition of
providing these CDBG Funds. SUBRECIPIENT agrees that it will not
begin work, including, but not limited to, soliciting project bids or
engaging site studies, before COUNTY has issued to SUBRECIPIENT
a written Notice to Proceed for the Project.”

3. Exhibit A to the AGREEMENT is hereby amended by replacing Exhibit A in its
entirety with Exhibit A, attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference.

4. Exhibit B to the AGREEMENT is hereby amended to the AGREEMENT is hereby
amended by replacing Exhibit B in its entirety with Exhibit B, attached hereto and
incorporated herein by reference.

Except as set forth herein, this SECOND AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT shall not modify
or change any of the provisions of the AGREEMENT, and the parties to the AGREEMENT
shall continue to be bound by its provisions, as amended herein.

This Amendment may be executed in any number of counterparts and each of such
counterparts shall for all purposes be deemed to be an original; and all such

counterparts, or as many of them as the parties shall preserve undestroyed, shall
together constitute one and the same instrument.

[Signatures on Following Page]

Pape 7



DocuSign Envelope ID: 87BF77B2-FC74-484C-9519-800C401C5484

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, COUNTY and OWNER have executed this SECOND AMENDMENT TO
AGREEMENT by the respective authorized officers as set forth below to be effective as of the
Effective Date.

ATTEST: COUNTY OF SANTA BARBARA:
MONA MIYASATO
CLERK'OF THE BOARD

/Mu NoBuone, o Mol st

Deputy Clerk JOAN HARTMANN
Chajf, Board of Supervisors

Date: IZ.’IS“LL.

APPROVED AS TO ACCOUNTING FORM: COUNTY OF SANTA BARBARA, COMMUNITY
BETSY M. SCHAFFER, CPA SERVICES DEPARTMENT:
AUDITOR-CONTROLLER

GEORGE CHAPIJIAN, DIRECTOR

DocuSigned by:

DocuSigned by:
ﬁbiduff AL i éwlfgz, Uwﬂlm

Department Head

Deputy Auditor- Controller

APPROVED AS TO FORM: SUBRECIPIENT: SANTA BARBARA
RACHEL VAN MULLEM NEIGHBORHOOD CLINICS
COUNTY COUNSEL
DocuSigned by: DocuSigned by:
WVLM, (Nideman, r Brian ée)u?b.
Deputy County Counsel Board President

APPROVED AS TO FORM:
GREG MILLIGAN, ARM, AIC
RISK MANAGEMENT

By:@wm Millipan.

DC240AC1E842470

Risk Manager




DocuSign Envelope ID: 87BF77B2-FC74-484C-9519-900C401C5484

EXHIBIT A

SCOPE OF WORK
FOR CDBG CAPITAL PROJECTS

Project Name: Santa Barbara Neighborhood Clinics Septic System Abandonment and
Public Sewer Facility Connection Improvements

Project #: 1C08CO

AGREEMENT AMOUNT: $387,891

INTRODUCTION

This Scope of Work is attached to and incorporated into the Agreement between the County of
Santa Barbara (COUNTY) and Santa Barbara Neighborhood Clinics (SUBRECIPIENT). The
purpose of this Scope of Work is to further describe the project requirements referenced in the
Agreement.

1. FEDERAL REGULATORY INFORMATION

A. CDBG National Objective: Benefit to low- and moderate- income (LMI) persons

HUD Matrix Code: 03P Rehab: Health Facilities

Proposed Number of beneficiaries: 5,000

B. Beneficiaries. Beneficiaries who will benefit from the project are to be counted by the
total number of (check one):

B4 PEOPLE: X count person(s) served or [Jinclude all members of the family

OR

[] HOUSEHOLDS (all members of a household are counted as one household)
C. The Project will be carried out under (check one):

[ ] 24 CFR570.208(a)(1) Area Benefit
List neighborhoods and census tracts in which the Activity will be carried out:
Neighborhoods:
Census Tracts:
OR
X] 24 CFR570.208(a)(2) Limited Clientele
Select which method of income verification that must be used:

Page 1



DocuSign Envelope ID: 87BF77B2-FC74-484C-9513-900C401C5484

[] Self-Certification. Provide justification for using self-certification.
OR

& Verification of income per 24 CFR Part 5.609 (referred to as “Part 5”)
OR

[] Presumed Benefit: Battered Spouses. Per 24 CFR Part 570.208 (a) (2) (A).
No income qualification of clients is required; provided, however, that
the subrecipient exclusively serve persons who meet the HUD definition
of Presumed Beneficiaries as provided in the subrecipient’s by-laws,
charter, or Articles of Incorporation.

2. ACTIVITY DESCRIPTION/PERFORMANCE GOALS

Scope of Work to be performed

SUBRECIPIENT operates the Goleta Neighborhood Clinic (“Clinic”) located at 5580 Calle Real, in
the City of Goleta. The project Scope of Work shall consist of the following:

1) Planning and related studies, reports, identification of all project requirements,
pursuant to development of project drawings, plans and specifications to inform work
items identified in numbers 2-4 below;

2) Abandonment of the Clinic’s existing septic system and sewage holding tank, in
accordance with current rules, regulations and requirements associated with such
abandonment pursuant to engineering drawings, plans and specifications provided to
the Goleta West Sanitary District;

3) Adding infrastructure in accordance with project drawings, plans and specifications, to
enable the Clinic to tie-in to the existing public sewage facility in the adjacent roadway
in the public right-of-way at the corner Kellogg Street and Calle Real in the city of
Goleta;

4) Any such additional work that may be required to accomplish work items identified in
numbers 2-3 above.

Goals and Community Impact
The improvement work that this project will provide to the Clinic will enhance sewage system

reliability, increase environmental sustainability, and allow for increased utilization capacity for

Page 2



DocuSign Envelope |ID: 87BF77B2-FC74-484C-9519-900C401C5484

the Clinic’s operations. This will result in an increased quality of service provided to the Clinic’s
low-income clients.

Local Jurisdictions rules and regulations

SUBRECIPIENT agrees that it has read and understands the local jurisdiction’s rules and
regulations and local codes pertaining to the work and that all work will be permitted with the
municipality and completed according to its rules and regulations.

3. REPORTING

Data collection must be completed demonstrating income eligibility and achievements met
towards meeting the objectives described in Section 2 Activity Description. The disbursement
of funds is contingent upon the receipt of the required information.

SUBRECIPIENT shall submit the following reports to the Division of Housing and Community
Development (HCD) using the form provided by HCD and attached as an Exhibit to the
Subrecipient Agreement:

a. Monthly project status report (Exhibit F, Sections | & I1)
b. Completion Report (Exhibit F, Sections | & Il1)

¢. Annual Report, submitted annually for five years following the completion of the project
(Exhibit F, Sections | & IV)

*HCD will provide a form for the collection of beneficiary income and demographic information
which includes:

e Unique identifier: Name and address

e Whether the head of household is female and/or disabled

e Whether the head of household is aged 62 years or older

e Total number of household members

e Total income of all household members

e Ethnicity: Hispanic or Latino OR Not Hispanic or Latino of each household member

e The race of each household member: White, Black or African American, Asian, American
Indian or Alaska Native, Native Hawaiian or Other Pacific Islander, American Indian or
Alaska Native and White, Asian and White, Black or African American and White,
American Indian or Alaska Native and Black or African American, Other Multi-Racial.
NOTE: Both ethnicity AND race category must be selected for each household member

e Signature attesting to the accuracy of the information submitted.

4, RECORD-KEEPING AND MONITORING

Page 3



DocuSign Envelope ID: 87BF77B2-FC74-484C-9519-900C401C5484

The SUBRECIPIENT shall retain all financial records, supporting documents, statistical records,
and all other records pertinent to this Agreement for a period of at least four (4) years. The
retention period begins on the date of the submission of the COUNTY’s annual performance
and evaluation report to HUD, as prescribed in 24 CFR 91.520 (See Section VII.B.2 of the
Agreement). Files shall be made available to the COUNTY, the Department of Housing and
Urban Development, the Office of Inspector General, the General Accounting Office, or any
other federal regulatory agency, upon request for monitoring purposes.

R

o

10.

11.
12.
13.
14.

Agreement between COUNTY and SUBRECIPIENT
Draw Requests and supporting documentation
Project Beneficiary Data
Annual audits
Records of compliance with federal procurement rules when the SUBRECIPIENT awards
contracts, utilizing CDBG funds, for services, supplies, materials or equipment, that are
in the amount of $100,000 or more, or when CDBG funds, in any amount, are used for
construction activities. SUBRECIPIENT should follow their local jurisdictions or State
procurement policies; provided that they are not in conflict with applicable federal law.
Labor clauses contained in HUD-4010 and the applicable Davis-Bacon wage rate decision
must be a physical part of a bid package. 2 CFR Part 2400 Uniform Administrative
Requirements, Cost Principles, and Audit Requirements for Federal Awards

a. Copies of bid documents

b. Copies of contracts

c. Copies of all payments and supporting documentation to contractors and

vendors

Records pertaining to Labor Laws and Requirements
http://www.hud.gov/offices/adm/hudclips/forms/files/4010.pdf
Davis-Bacon wage rate decisions when project costs are $2,000 or more
Davis-Bacon weekly certified payroll records, including overtime records
Section 3 outreach efforts, for construction contracts between the COUNTY and
SUBRECIPIENT that are in the amount of $200,000 or more, and for contracts between
the SUBRECIPIENT and its sub-contractors engaged in Project work, where the amount
of federal funds through the county exceed this $200,000 Section 3 threshold level of
assistance.
Women and Minority Business Enterprise - outreach efforts and records of contracts
with woman- and minority-owned businesses
Copies of contracts with sub-contractors
Records of lead-based paint assessment, abatement and final clearance, if applicable
Records of ashestos assessment, abatement and final clearance, if applicable
Records of acquisition and/or relocation, if applicable

Page 4



DocuSign Envelope ID: 87BF77B2-FC74-484C-9519-900C401C5484

Exhibit B

BUDGET
Project Name: Santa Barbara Neighborhood Clinics, Goleta Neighborhood Clinic, Septic System

Abandonment and Public Sewage Facility Connection Project
Project #: 1C08CO

1. Project Budget

COUNTY CDBG OWNER FUNDS TOTAL BUDGET
CONSTRUCTION
Planning/Project Requirements
Development $22,763 S0 $22,763
Construction $365,128 512,237 $377,365
Total Project Budget $387,891 $12,237 $400,128

The amounts in each line item may be adjusted with the approval of the County; provided, however, that the total contract amount
does not change and the level of environmental review completed for the project is still applicable.

2. Timeline

Iltem | Milestone Completion Date
A Funding Available for Project January 2023
B Advertise and Obtain Competitive Bids January 2023
C Contract Award February 2023
D Installation Begins May 2023
E 50% Complete June 2023
F Project Completion December 2023
G Final Billing Submitted December 2023

This timeline may be revised from time-to-time. Revisions or project delays must be communicated to HCD staff. The project must
be completed and all project expenditures reimbursed with CDBG funds by December 31, 2023.

3. Draw Requests
Draw requests must include:

a. Expenditure Summary and Payment Request (ESPR) — County form
b. Supporting documentation (to include all check items below):

Third-party invoices or receipts

Proof of payment, such as copies of cancelled checks

Lien Waivers

[<] bavis-Bacon Certified Payrolls, reviewed and approved by the Subrecipient

[X] Payroll records, including timesheets delineating time worked on CDBG-eligible activities and
payroll journals showing gross pay and deductions (if salaries are included in the project budget)



Attachment D



County of Santa Barbara
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
Minute Order

May 3, 2022

Present: 5 - Supervisor Williams, Supervisor Hart, Supervisor Hartmann, Supervisor Nelson, and
Supervisor Lavagnino

COMMUNITY SERVICES DEPARTMENT File Reference No. 22-00356

RE: Consider recommendations regarding an Authorizing Resolution between the County of Santa
Barbara and the State of California Housing and Community Development Department (HCD), to
accept and receive $848,011.00 in Community Development Block Grant Disaster Recovery
Multi-Family Housing Program funds (CDBG-DR MHP) for the Escalante Meadows housing
development, having been allocated prior to the City of Santa Barbara under Federal Emergency
Management Agency (FEMA) disaster declaration DR-4353, Fifth District, as follows:

a) Adopt an Authorizing Resolution, formalizing acceptance and receipt of state CDBG-DR MHP
funding in the amount of $848,011.00, relinquished by the City of Santa Barbara, subject to state
re-allocation to Santa Barbara County;

b) Authorize the Director of the County Community Services Department, or designee, to execute
an amended CDBG-DR MHP Master Standard Agreement (MSA) with state HCD for
CDBG-DR MHP funding in the revised amount of $1,436,515.00 subject to CDBG-DR MHP
program guidelines; and

¢) Determine that the above recommended actions are not the acceptance and approval of a

project that is subject to environmental review under the California Environmental Quality Act
(CEQA) pursuant to CEQA Guidelines section 15378(b)(4), finding that the actions consist of the
creation of government funding mechanisms or other government fiscal activities, which do not
involve any commitment to any specific project which may result in a potentially significant physical
impact on the environment.

A motion was made by Supervisor Williams, seconded by Supervisor Nelson, that this matter
be acted on as follows:

a) Adopted;
RESOLUTION NO. 22-90
b) Authorized; and

c) Approved.

The motion carried by the following vote:

County of Santa Barbara Page 1



County of Santa Barbara
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
Minute Order

May 3, 2022

Ayes: 5-  Supervisor Williams, Supervisor Hart, Supervisor Hartmann, Supervisor
Nelson, and Supervisor Lavagnino

County of Santa Barbara Page 2



DocuSign Envelope ID: 87BF77B2-FC74-484C-9519-900C401C5484

Second
Amendment
TO THE COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT BLOCK
GRANT AGREEMENT
($387,891)

Between

County of Santa Barbara

and

Santa Barbara Neighborhood Clinics

Septic System Abandonment and Public Sewer

Facility Connection Improvements
Community Development Block Grant

Assistance Listing Number 14218



DocuSign Envelope ID: 87BF77B2-FC74-484C-9519-900C401C5484

Second Amendment
To the
Community Development Block Grant Agreement For
Santa Barbara Neighborhood Clinics

Septic System Abandonment and Public Sewer Facility Connection Improvements

This Second Amendment, dated December 13, 2022 (the “Effective Date”), is made and
entered into by and between the County of Santa Barbara, a political subdivision of the
State of California (COUNTY), and Santa Barbara Neighborhood Clinics, a California

nonprofit public benefit corporation (SUBRECIPIENT) and is made with reference to the
following:

Recitals

WHEREAS:

1. COUNTY and SUBRECIPIENT entered into an Agreement (AGREEMENT), dated
December 7, 2021, pursuant to the Community Development Block Grant
program (CDBG) from the United States Department of Housing and Urban
Development (HUD) under Title | of the Housing and Community Development
Act of 1974, as amended (HCD Act), Public Law 93-383 (42 U.S.C, §§ 5301 et
seq.); and the regulations promulgated thereunder (24 CFR Part 570)
(“Regulations”) providing $22,763 to carry out abandonment of an existing septic
system, public sewage facility tie-in, and planning and related activities pursuant
to these work items (PROJECT) as more specifically described in Exhibit A Scope
of Work thereto; and

2. On June 16, 2022, the parties entered into a First Amendment to extend the
term of the AGREEMENT until December 31, 2022; and

3. On May 3, 2022, the Board of Supervisors approved additional CDBG funding for

PROJECT in the amount of $365,128 as a part of the FY 2022 Annual Action Plan;
and

4, The PROJECT is currently under implementation but will not be completed by
December 31, 2022; and

5. COUNTY and SUBRECIPIENT desire to extend the term of the AGREEMENT until
December 31, 2023.

nment and Pubiic Sewage Facility Connection




DocuSign Envelope ID: 87BF77B2-FC74-484C-9519-900C401C5484

NOW THEREFORE:

1. In accordance with Section I.E. of the AGREEMENT, the AGREEMENT is hereby
amended to extend the term of AGREEMENT to end on December 31, 2023.

2. Section 1.B. of the AGREEMENT is hereby amended by replacing Section 1.B. of
the AGREEMENT to read in its entirety as follows:

“Statement of Work

Under this Agreement, SUBRECIPIENT shall perform the work
described in the Statement of Work in Exhibit A (“Project”), and
shall invoice the County for reimbursement of expenses incurred
by SUBRECIPIENT in connection with such work to the extent such
expenses qualify as eligible expenses under the CDBG Program.
SUBRECIPIENT certifies that the Project meets one of the criteria
set forth in 24 CFR 570.208. The Statement of Work in Exhibit A
includes  activities  eligible under the CDBG program.
SUBRECIPIENT shall be responsible for performing the work stated
and set out in the Statement of Work and carrying out the Project
in @ manner satisfactory to the COUNTY and consistent with all
federal requirements and standards required as a condition of
providing these CDBG Funds. SUBRECIPIENT agrees that it will not
begin work, including, but not limited to, soliciting project bids or
engaging site studies, before COUNTY has issued to SUBRECIPIENT
a written Notice to Proceed for the Project.”

3. Exhibit A to the AGREEMENT is hereby amended by replacing Exhibit A in its
entirety with Exhibit A, attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference.

4. Exhibit B to the AGREEMENT is hereby amended to the AGREEMENT is hereby
amended by replacing Exhibit B in its entirety with Exhibit B, attached hereto and
incorporated herein by reference.

Except as set forth herein, this SECOND AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT shall not modify
or change any of the provisions of the AGREEMENT, and the parties to the AGREEMENT
shall continue to be bound by its provisions, as amended herein.

This Amendment may be executed in any number of counterparts and each of such
counterparts shall for all purposes be deemed to be an original; and all such
counterparts, or as many of them as the parties shall preserve undestroyed, shall
together constitute one and the same instrument.

[Signatures on Following Page]




DocuSign Envelope ID: 87BF77B2-FC74-484C-9519-900C401C5484

EXHIBIT A

SCOPE OF WORK
FOR CDBG CAPITAL PROJECTS

Project Name: Santa Barbara Neighborhood Clinics Septic System Abandonment and
Public Sewer Facility Connection Improvements

Project #: 1C08CO

AGREEMENT AMOUNT: $387,891

INTRODUCTION

This Scope of Work is attached to and incorporated into the Agreement between the County of
Santa Barbara (COUNTY) and Santa Barbara Neighborhood Clinics (SUBRECIPIENT). The

purpose of this Scope of Work is to further describe the project requirements referenced in the
Agreement.

1. FEDERAL REGULATORY INFORMATION

A. CDBG National Objective: Benefit to fow- and moderate- income (LMI) persons

HUD Matrix Code: 03P Rehab: Health Facilities

Proposed Number of beneficiaries: 5,000

B. Beneficiaries. Beneficiaries who will benefit from the project are to be counted by the
total number of (check one):

X PEOPLE: ¥ count person(s) served or [Jinclude all members of the family

OR

|:| HOUSEHOLDS (all members of a household are counted as one household)

C. The Project will be carried out under (check one):

[] 24 CFR570.208(a)(1) Area Benefit

List neighborhoods and census tracts in which the Activity will be carried out:
Neighborhoods:
Census Tracts:
OR

DXI 24 CFR570.208(a)(2) Limited Clientele
Select which method of income verification that must be used:

Page 1



DocuSign Envelope ID: 87BF77B2-FC74-484C-9519-900C401 C5484

[] Self-Certification. Provide justification for using self-certification.

OR

4 Verification of income per 24 CFR Part 5.609 (referred to as “Part 5”)

OR

[ ]  Presumed Benefit: Battered Spouses. Per 24 CFR Part 570.208 (a) (2) (A).
No income qualification of clients is required; provided, however, that
the subrecipient exclusively serve persons who meet the HUD definition
of Presumed Beneficiaries as provided in the subrecipient’s by-laws,
charter, or Articles of Incorporation.

2. ACTIVITY DESCRIPTION/PERFORMANCE GOALS

Scope of Work to be performed

SUBRECIPIENT operates the Goleta Neighborhood Clinic (“Clinic”) located at 5580 Calle Real, in
the City of Goleta. The project Scope of Work shall consist of the following:

1)

2)

4)

Planning and related studies, reports, identification of all project requirements,
pursuant to development of project drawings, plans and specifications to inform work
items identified in numbers 2-4 below;

Abandonment of the Clinic’s existing septic system and sewage holding tank, in
accordance with current rules, regulations and requirements associated with such

abandonment pursuant to engineering drawings, plans and specifications provided to
the Goleta West Sanitary District;

Adding infrastructure in accordance with project drawings, plans and specifications, to
enable the Clinic to tie-in to the existing public sewage facility in the adjacent roadway
in the public right-of-way at the corner Kellogg Street and Calle Real in the city of
Goleta;

Any such additional work that may be required to accomplish work items identified in
numbers 2-3 above.

Goals and Community Impact

The improvement work that this project will provide to the Clinic will enhance sewage system
reliability, increase environmental sustainability, and allow for increased utilization capacity for

Page 2



DocuSign Envelope ID: 87BF77B2-FC74-484C-9519-900C401C5484

the Clinic’s operations. This will result in an increased quality of service provided to the Clinic’s
low-income clients.

Local Jurisdictions rules and regulations
SUBRECIPIENT agrees that it has read and understands the local jurisdiction’s rules and

regulations and local codes pertaining to the work and that all work will be permitted with the
municipality and completed according to its rules and regulations.

3. REPORTING

Data collection must be completed demonstrating income eligibility and achievements met
towards meeting the objectives described in Section 2 Activity Description. The disbursement
of funds is contingent upon the receipt of the required information.

SUBRECIPIENT shall submit the following reports to the Division of Housing and Community

Development (HCD) using the form provided by HCD and attached as an Exhibit to the
Subrecipient Agreement:

a. Monthly project status report (Exhibit F, Sections | & 1)

Completion Report (Exhibit F, Sections | & II)

¢. Annual Report, submitted annually for five years following the completion of the project
(Exhibit F, Sections | & 1V)

e

*HCD will provide a form for the collection of beneficiary income and demographic information
which includes:

¢ Unique identifier: Name and address

*  Whether the head of household is female and/or disabled

* Whether the head of household is aged 62 years or older

e Total number of household members

¢ Total income of all household members

* Ethnicity: Hispanic or Latino OR Not Hispanic or Latino of each household member

e The race of each household member: White, Black or African American, Asian, American
Indian or Alaska Native, Native Hawaiian or Other Pacific Islander, American Indian or
Alaska Native and White, Asian and White, Black or African American and White,
American Indian or Alaska Native and Black or African American, Other Multi-Racial.
NOTE: Both ethnicity AND race category must be selected for each household member

® Signature attesting to the accuracy of the information submitted.

4. RECORD-KEEPING AND MONITORING

Page 3



DocuSign Envelope |D: 87BF77B2-FC74-484C-3519-900C401C5484

The SUBRECIPIENT shall retain all financial records, supporting documents, statistical records,
and all other records pertinent to this Agreement for a period of at least four (4) years. The
retention period begins on the date of the submission of the COUNTY’s annual performance
and evaluation report to HUD, as prescribed in 24 CFR 91.520 (See Section VII.B.2 of the
Agreement). Files shall be made available to the COUNTY, the Department of Housing and

Urban

Development, the Office of Inspector General, the General Accounting Office, or any

other federal regulatory agency, upon request for monitoring purposes.

S Ll

&

10.

11
12.
13.
14.

Agreement between COUNTY and SUBRECIPIENT
Draw Requests and supporting documentation
Project Beneficiary Data
Annual audits
Records of compliance with federal procurement rules when the SUBRECIPIENT awards
contracts, utilizing CDBG funds, for services, supplies, materials or equipment, that are
in the amount of $100,000 or more, or when CDBG funds, in any amount, are used for
construction activities. SUBRECIPIENT should follow their local jurisdictions or State
procurement policies; provided that they are not in conflict with applicable federal law.
Labor clauses contained in HUD-4010 and the applicable Davis-Bacon wage rate decision
must be a physical part of a bid package. 2 CFR Part 2400 Uniform Administrative
Requirements, Cost Principles, and Audit Requirements for Federal Awards

a. Copies of bid documents

b. Copies of contracts

c. Copies of all payments and supporting documentation to contractors and

vendors

Records pertaining to Labor Laws and Requirements
http://www.hud.gov/ofﬁ'ces/adm/hudcﬁps/forms/ﬁies/4010.pdf
Davis-Bacon wage rate decisions when project costs are $2,000 or more
Davis-Bacon weekly certified payroll records, including overtime records
Section 3 outreach efforts, for construction contracts between the COUNTY and
SUBRECIPIENT that are in the amount of $200,000 or more, and for contracts between
the SUBRECIPIENT and its sub-contractors engaged in Project work, where the amount
of federal funds through the county exceed this $200,000 Section 3 threshold level of
assistance.
Women and Minority Business Enterprise - outreach efforts and records of contracts
with woman- and minority-owned businesses
Copies of contracts with sub-contractors
Records of lead-based paint assessment, abatement and final clearance, if applicable
Records of asbestos assessment, abatement and final clearance, if applicable
Records of acquisition and/or relocation, if applicable

Page 4



DocuSign Envelope ID: 87BF77B2-FC74-484C-9519-900C401C5484

Exhibit B

BUDGET

Project Name: Santa Barbara Neighborhood Clinics, Goleta Neighborhood Clinic, Septic System
Abandonment and Public Sewage Facility Connection Project
Project #: 1C08CO

1. Project Budget

COUNTY CDBG OWNER FUNDS TOTAL BUDGET
CONSTRUCTION
Planning/Project Requirements
Development $22,763 S0 $22,763
Construction $365,128 $12,237 $377,365
Total Project Budget $387,891 512,237 $400,128

The amounts in each line item may be adjusted with the approval of the County; provided, however, that the total contract amount
does not change and the level of environmental review completed for the project is still applicable.

2. Timeline
Iltem | Milestone Completion Date
A Funding Available for Project January 2023
B Advertise and Obtain Competitive Bids January 2023
L& Contract Award February 2023
D Installation Begins May 2023
E 50% Complete June 2023
F Project Completion December 2023
G Final Billing Submitted December 2023

This timeline may be revised from time-to-time. Revisions or project delays must be communicated to HCD staff. The project must
be completed and all project expenditures reimbursed with CDBG funds by December 31, 2023.

3. Draw Requests
Draw requests must include:

a. Expenditure Summary and Payment Request (ESPR) — County form
b. Supporting documentation (to include all check items below):

DX Third-party invoices or receipts

Proof of payment, such as copies of cancelled checks

Lien Waivers

Davis-Bacon Certified Payrolls, reviewed and approved by the Subrecipient

Payroll records, including timesheets delineating time worked on CDBG-eligible activities and
payroll journals showing gross pay and deductions (if salaries are included in the project budget)



